

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 403-1000

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
<hr/>		
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and Trustee,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (MG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for Various Lenders Party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF TERM LENDERS'
MOTION FOR ORDER ESTOPPING AVOIDANCE ACTION
TRUST FROM ASSERTING THAT ASSETS LEFT WITH OLD
GM SHOULD BE ASSIGNED KPMG OLV VALUES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The parties proposed and the Court adopted a Representative Assets Trial so that the Court could make determinations that could be applied to the remaining tens of thousands of assets 2

 B. This Court decided to adopt the methodology and valuation figures of the Avoidance Trust’s expert Mr. Goesling for assets not sold to New GM..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

THE COURT SHOULD JUDICIALLY ESTOP THE AVOIDANCE TRUST FROM TAKING THE POSITION THAT ASSETS LEFT WITH OLD GM BE ASCRIBED KPMG OLV VALUES 5

 A. The Avoidance Trust’s new position that this Court should assign KPMG OLV values to the assets left with Old GM is clearly inconsistent with its prior position. 7

 B. The Avoidance Trust’s former position has already been adopted by this Court. 12

 C. The Avoidance Trust would derive an unfair advantage by switching positions now. 13

 D. There is no “convenience” exception to judicial estoppel. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adelphia Recovery Tr. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
748 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2014) 6, 14

Clark v. AII Acquisition, LLC,
886 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2018) 6

Davis v. Wakelee,
156 U.S. 680 (1895)..... 5

In re Adelphia Recovery Tr.,
634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011) 5, 6

Intellivision v. Microsoft Corp.,
484 F. App’x 616 (2d Cir. 2012) 6

Lia v. Saporito,
541 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2013) 6

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 5, 6, 7, 13

Penberthy v. Chickering,
No. 15 Civ. 7613, 2017 WL 176312 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2017)..... 13

Sewell v. 1199 Nat’l Ben. Fund for Health & Human Servs.,
187 F. App’x 36 (2d Cir. 2006) 6
